

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	CASE NO. 66cv6639 MV/WPL
	)	
v.	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF POINTS</b>
	)	<b>AND AUTHORITIES IN</b>
R. LEE AAMODT, et al.,	)	<b>SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF</b>
	)	<b>PARTIAL FINAL JUDGMENT</b>
Defendants.	)	<b>AND DECREE</b>
	)	
and	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	)	
PUEBLO DE NAMBE,	)	
PUEBLO DE POJOAQUE	)	
PUEBLO DE SAN ILDEFONSO,	)	
and PUEBLO DE TESUQUE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-in-Intervention	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 3

    A. PUEBLO RIGHTS UNDER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 4

    B. PROTECTION OF NON-PUEBLO RIGHTS UNDER THE SETTLEMENT  
AGREEMENT..... 6

    C. WATER RIGHTS ADMINISTRATION..... 8

    D. THE REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM..... 9

III. THE FEDERAL NATURE OF PUEBLO WATER RIGHTS AND THE *AAMODT*  
LITIGATION..... 11

    A. THE PUEBLOS ARE FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBES WITH  
FEDERALLY PROTECTED WATER RIGHTS..... 11

        1. Plenary Federal Power and Responsibility..... 12

        2. The Equal Protection Clause in Indian Law..... 13

    B. HISTORY OF THIS ADJUDICATION..... 14

        1. Filing and Initial Rulings..... 14

        2. Setting the Standards for Quantifying the Pueblos’ Water Rights..... 15

        3. Making the Federal and State Law Systems into a Whole..... 19

IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS DEVELOPED UNDER THE COURT’S  
SUPERVISION..... 21

    A. BACKGROUND OF THE NEGOTIATIONS..... 21

    B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 22

V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
A.	THE FAIR AND REASONABLE STANDARD.....	27
B.	ELEMENTS OF THE FAIR AND REASONABLE STANDARD.....	28
1.	The Settlement Agreement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	29
2.	Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist Concerning the Quantification of the Pueblos’ Water Rights that Place the Ultimate Outcome of the Litigation in Doubt. ....	30
3.	The Value of Immediate Resolution of the Pueblos’ Water Rights Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Resolution Through Protracted Litigation. ....	32
4.	The Judgment of the Settlement Parties is that the Proposed Settlement is Fair and Reasonable. ....	34
C.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SETTLEMENT ACT AND IS SUPPORTED BY THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY TO SETTLE LITIGATION CLAIMS. ....	36
VI.	NONE OF THE OBJECTIONS SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	39
A.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH STATE LAW AND THE LAW OF THE CASE WITH REGARD TO THE RIGHTS OF DOMESTIC WELL OWNERS. ....	39
1.	Domestic Well Rights Are Limited Under State Law.....	41
2.	Given the Nature of the Rights Held by Domestic Well Owners, the Domestic Well Objections Have No Merit. ....	44
B.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND PROPOSED PARTIAL FINAL DECREE DO NOT VIOLATE FEDERAL OR STATE LAW.....	48

1. There Is No Denial of Equal Protection of the Law.....	48
2. There is No Denial of Non-Pueblo Rights Protected by the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo.....	54
3. There is No Violation of the McCarran Amendment.....	54
4. There Is No Unconstitutional Taking of Property.....	55
C. NO DUE PROCESS INFIRMITY EXISTS IN THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATION PROCESS OR THIS <i>INTER SE</i> PROCESS TO PREVENT THIS COURT FROM APPROVING THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ENTERING THE PARTIAL FINAL DECREE.....	56
1. All Willing Third-Parties, Including Objecting Parties, Had Every Opportunity to Engage in the Negotiation Process that Resulted in the Settlement Agreement.....	57
2. The Steps Taken to Notify All Water Rights Owners of this <i>Inter Se</i> Proceeding on the Settlement Agreement Far Exceeds Due Process Requirements. ....	59
D. THE REMAINING OBJECTIONS ARE NOT RELEVANT TO THE COURT’S PRESENT DETERMINATION.....	65
1. This Court Has Recognized that its Determination Whether to Enter the Partial Final Decree Does Not Require it to Examine (1) the Construction and Future Operation of the Regional Water System or (2) the Ultimate Implementation of its Decree. ....	67
2. The Objections Related to the Transfer of Domestic Water Supplies Lack Merit .....	69
VII. CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX: Objections Grouped by Topic Areas	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ambassador Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 690 P.2d 1022 (N.M. 1984)..... 37

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe*, 463 U.S. 545 (1983)..... 55

*Bounds v. State ex rel. D’Antonio*, 306 P.3d 457 (N.M. 2013)..... passim

*Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.*, 295 U.S. 142 (1935) ..... 50

*Cappaert v. United States*, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ..... 50

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981) ..... 38

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)..... 11

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. V. United States*, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 55

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*, 609 F.3d 590 (3rd Cir. 2010)..... 37, 38

*Hanson v. Turney*, 194 P.3d 1 (N.M. Ct. Ap. 2004)..... 44

*Hydro Res. Corp. v. Gray*, 173 P.3d 749 (N.M. 2007)..... 44

*In re Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.*, 124 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 60, 63

*In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.*,  
     957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 28, 58

*In re Smith*, 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 38

*Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States*, 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 44

*Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.*, 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 28, 29

*McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Com’n*, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 12

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 13, 49, 53

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 59, 60, 63, 64

*New Mexico ex rel. Reynolds v. Aamodt*, 618 F. Supp. 993 (D.N.M. 1985) ..... passim

*Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida*, 414 U.S. 661 (1974) ..... 13

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 44

*Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord*, 456 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 38

*Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.*, 194 P.3d 108 (N.M. 2008)..... 29

*Ratzlaff v. Seven Bar Flying Serv., Inc.*, 646 P.2d 586 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982) ..... 27

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Elec.\_Controls Design, Inc.*, 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 27

*State ex rel. Erickson v. McLean*, 308 P.2d 983 (N.M. 1957) ..... 43, 44, 47

*State ex rel. Martinez v. McDermett*, 901 P.2d 745 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 44

*State ex rel. Office of State Eng’r v. Lewis*, 150 P.3d 375 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 29

*State ex rel. Reynolds v. Lewis*, 508 P.2d 577 (N.M. 1973) ..... 45

*State of New Mexico v. Aamodt*, 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976) ..... passim

*The Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Cnty., Utah*, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 62

*Tulsa City Lines v. Mains* 107 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1939) ..... 37

*United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist*, 236 F.2d 321 (1956)..... 13

*United States v. Armour & Co.*, 402 U.S. 673 (1971) ..... 38

*United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.*, 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 29, 35, 36, 37

*United States v. City of Miami, Fla.*, 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 28, 58

*United States v. Colorado*, 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 27, 36

*United States v. Oregon*, 699 F. Supp. 1456 (D. Or. 1988)..... 28, 58

*United States v. Sandoval*, 231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... 11, 12

*VTA, Inc. v. Airco, Inc.*, 597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 27

*Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908) ..... 16, 18, 19

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) ..... 11

*Yeo v. Tweedy*, 286 P. 970 (N.M. 1929) ..... 50

**Statutes**

Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 111-291,  
 §§ 601-26, 124 Stat. 3064, (2010) ..... 1

*Cappaert v. United States*, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ..... 50

Desert Land Act of March 3, 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377  
 (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 321-339)..... 50

Domestic Well Statute, N.M. STAT. ANN. § 72-12-1 ..... 22, 40, 41, 69

McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666..... 54, 55

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70(h) ..... 69

New Mexico Water-Use Leasing Act, §§ 72-61-1 to 72-6-7 N.M.S.A. 1978, amended (2014).. 53

NMSA 1978 § 72-2-8 ..... 9, 69

Pueblo Compensation Act of May 31, 1933, § 9, Pub. L. No.73-28, 48 Stat. 108..... passim

Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 253, 43 Stat. 636..... 17, 31, 52

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 137 (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 177)..... 12

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, 9 Stat. 922 (1848)..... passim

**Regulations**

§ 19.27.1.22 NMAC..... 43

§ 19.27.5.13(B)(6) NMAC..... 42, 46

§ 19.27.5.14 NMAC..... 42, 43

§ 19.27.5.9.D.1 NMAC..... 42

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. CONST. art. XVI, § 2 ..... 43, 50  
U.S. CONST art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 12  
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)(5)..... 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 27  
Fed. R. Evid. 408 ..... 37

**Treatises**

A. DAN TARLOCK, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS AND RESOURCES (2014)..... 28, 29  
PETER W. SLY, RESERVED WATER RIGHTS SETTLEMENT MANUAL (1989) ..... 28
